compromise situations. Glass-Fiber Reinforced Plastics (A6), though excellent in mechanical strength, is more suitable for high-
performance applications where cost and environmental impact are secondary considerations.

C. Sensitivity Analysis
Sensitivity analysis was performed by varying the weights of key criteria, such as cost, tensile strength, and environmental impact.
The analysis demonstrated that Polycarbonate Blend (A1) and Polypropylene (PP) (A4) maintained stable rankings across all
scenarios, indicating that they are robust options for EV instrument panels.

International Journal for Research in Applied Science & Engineering Technology (IJRASET)
   ISSN: 2321-9653; IC Value: 45.98; SJ Impact Factor: 7.538

   Volume 12 Issue IX Sep 2024- Available at www.ijraset.com

280 ©IJRASET: All Rights are Reserved | SJ Impact Factor 7.538 | ISRA Journal Impact Factor 7.894 |

TABLE VIII
SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS FOR CODAS, COPRAS, AND VIKOR

Rank Material Original Rank Rank (+10%) Rank (+20%) Rank (-10%)
1 Polycarbonate Blend (A1) 1 1 1 1
2 Glass-Fiber Reinforced Plastics (A6) 2 2 2 2
3 Polypropylene (PP) (A4) 3 3 3 3

The rankings remained consistent across all weight changes, confirming the robustness of the selected materials.

D. Practical Implications
The findings have significant implications for the selection of materials in EV instrument panels. Polycarbonate Blend (A1) and
Polypropylene (PP) (A4) are reliable choices, with balanced performance across economic, environmental, and mechanical criteria.
Glass-Fiber Reinforced Plastics (A6) is suitable for specialized, high-performance applications but may not be ideal where cost or
sustainability is prioritized.

IV. CONCLUSION
The selection of sustainable materials for automotive applications, particularly electric vehicle (EV) instrument panels, is a complex